ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com FH  Series                              Rev. Mar. 02, 2004            Pg. � of 17
Input Ranges :
   18-75 VDC
Output Output:
   Single Output

TM
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com FH  Series                              Rev. Mar. 02, 2004            Pg. � of 17
Product Numbering System & Selection Guide
FH 30 S 24 012 C
Series
No.
Output
Power
No
Output
Input
Voltage
Output
Voltage Options
FH 30 : 30W S : Single 24 : 18-36V 025 : 2.5V C : Extended Temperature
50 : 50W 48 : 36-75V 033 : 3.3V MC : Encapsulated
48W : 18-75V 05 : 5.0V
10 : 10V
12 : 12V
48 : 48V
60 : 60V
80 : 80V
INPUT OUTPUT Over
Temp.
Shutdown
/Recover
EFF.
(Typ.)
 MODEL NO.
Nominal
(Range)
Under Voltage
Lockout (typ.) Power
(Watt)
Voltage (V) Current (A) Ripple & Noise
OVP
(max)
Short
Circuit
Protection
Set
Point Min.* Max.* Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.On Off
24
(18-36) 17.8 17.5
30 2.5 2.45 2.55 0 12.0 50mV 12mV 3.0V
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
86% FH30S24025
50 0 20.0 50mV 12mV 86% FH50S24025
30 3.3 3.20 3.40 0 9.0 50mV 12mV 3.9V 88% FH30S24033
50 0 16.0 50mV 12mV 88% FH50S24033
30 5.0 4.90 5.10 0 6.0 75mV 15mV 5.9V 88% FH30S2405
50 0 10.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50S2405
30 10.0 9.90 10.10 0.30 3.0 100mV 20mV 12.0V 88% FH30S2410
50 0.5 5.0 100mV 20mV 88% FH50S2410
30 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.25 2.50 100mV 20mV 14.4V 88% FH30S2412
50 0.4 4.20 100mV 20mV 88% FH50S2412
30 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.20 2.00 120mV 20mV 18.0V 88% FH30S2415
50 0.34 3.40 120mV 20mV 88% FH50S2415
50 48.0 47.50 48.50 0.1 1.05 400mV 50mV 57.6V 88% FH50S2448
50 60.0 59.0 61.0 0.08 0.84 500mV 60mV 72V 88% FH50S2460
50 80.0 79.0 81.0 0.06 0.63 600mV 80mV 96V 88% FH50S2480
48
(36-75) 35 34
30 2.5 2.45 2.55 0 12.0 50mV 12mV 3.0V 86% FH30S48025
50 0 20.0 50mV 12mV 86% FH50S48025
30 3.3 3.20 3.40 0 9.0 50mV 12mV 3.9V 88% FH30S48033
50 0 16.0 50mV 12mV 88% FH50S48033
30 5.0 4.90 5.10 0 6.0 75mV 15mV 5.9V 88% FH30S4805
50 0 10.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50S4805
30 10.0 9.90 10.10 0.30 3.0 100mV 20mV 12.0V 88% FH30S4810
50 0.5 5.0 100mV 20mV 88% FH50S4810
30 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.25 2.50 100mV 20mV 14.4V 88% FH30S4812
50 0.4 4.20 100mV 20mV 88% FH50S4812
30 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.20 2.00 120mV 20mV 18.0V 88% FH30S4815
50 0.34 3.40 120mV 20mV 88% FH50S4815
50 48.0 47.50 48.50 0.1 1.05 400mV 50mV 57.6V 88% FH50S4848
50 60.0 59.0 61.0 0.08 0.84 500mV 60mV 72V 88% FH50S4860
50 80.0 79.0 81.0 0.06 0.63 600mV 80mV 96V 88% FH50S4880
48W
(18-75) 17.8 17.5
30 2.5 2.45 2.55 0 12.0 50mV 12mV 3.0V 86% FH30S48W025
50 0 20.0 50mV 12mV 86% FH50S48W025
30 3.3 3.20 3.40 0 9.0 50mV 12mV 3.9V 88% FH30S48W033
50 0 16.0 50mV 12mV 88% FH50S48W033
30 5.0 4.90 5.10 0 6.0 75mV 15mV 5.9V 88% FH30S48W05
50 0 10.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50S48W05
30 10.0 9.90 10.10 0.30 3.0 100mV 20mV 12.0V 88% FH30S48W10
50 0.5 5.0 100mV 20mV 88% FH50S48W10
30 12.0 11.88 12.12 0.25 2.50 100mV 20mV 14.4V 88% FH30S48W12
50 0.4 4.20 100mV 20mV 88% FH50S48W12
30 15.0 14.85 15.15 0.20 2.00 120mV 20mV 18.0V 88% FH30S48W15
50 0.34 3.40 120mV 20mV 88% FH50S48W15
50 48.0 47.50 48.50 0.1 1.05 400mV 50mV 57.6V 88% FH50S48W48
50 60.0 59.0 61.0 0.08 0.84 500mV 60mV 72V 88% FH50S48W60
50 80.0 79.0 81.0 0.06 0.63 600mV 80mV 96V 88% FH50S48W80
* Combined Line & Load (Low Line to High Line, Min. Load to Full Load)
FH Series,  Single Output  30 & 50W
exclusive  from Powerstax
ACON

Under Voltage
Lockout (typ.) Power
(Watt)
Voltage Current (A) Ripple & Noise Short
Circuit
Protection# Set Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.On Off
24
(18-36) 17.8 17.5
30W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.3 +3.0 75mV 15mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
88% FH30D2405-V2 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.3 -3.0 75mV 15mV
50W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.5 +5.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D2405-V2 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.5 -5.0 75mV 15mV
30W ±10V +V1 +10.00 +9.90 +10.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 100mV 20mV 88% FH30D2410-V2 -10.00 -9.60 -10.40 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 100mV 20mV
50W ±10V +V1 +10.00 +9.90 +10.10 +I1 +0.25 +2.5 100mV 20mV 88% FH50D2410-V2 -10.00 -9.60 -10.40 -I2 -0.25 -2.5 100mV 20mV
30W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I1 +0.1 +1.2 100mV 20mV 88% FH30D2412-V2 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.2 100mV 20mV
50W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I1 +0.2 +2.1 100mV 20mV 88% FH50D2412-V2 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.2 -2.1 100mV 20mV
30W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.1 +1.0 120mV 25mV 88% FH30D2415-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 120mV 25mV
50W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.2 +1.7 120mV 25mV 88% FH50D2415-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.2 -1.7 120mV 25mV
48
(36-75) 34 33
30W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.3 +3.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH30D4805-V2 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.3 -3.0 75mV 15mV
50W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.5 +5.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D4805-V2 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.5 -5.0 75mV 15mV
30W ±10V +V1 +10.00 +9.90 +10.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 100mV 20mV 88% FH30D4810-V2 -10.00 -9.60 -10.40 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 100mV 20mV
50W ±10V +V1 +10.00 +9.90 +10.10 +I1 +0.25 +2.5 100mV 20mV 88% FH50D4810-V2 -10.00 -9.60 -10.40 -I2 -0.25 -2.5 100mV 20mV
30W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I1 +0.1 +1.2 100mV 20mV 88% FH30D4812-V2 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.2 100mV 20mV
50W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I1 +0.2 +2.1 100mV 20mV 88% FH50D4812-V2 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.2 -2.1 100mV 20mV
30W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.1 +1.0 120mV 25mV 88% FH30D4815-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 120mV 25mV
50W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.2 +1.7 120mV 25mV 88% FH50D4815-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.2 -1.7 120mV 25mV
48W
(18-75) 17.8 17.5
30W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.3 +3.0 75mV 15mV 86% FH30D48W05-V2 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.3 -3.0 75mV 15mV
50W ±5.0V +V1 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I1 +0.5 +5.0 75mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W05-V2 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.5 -5.0 75mV 15mV
30W ±10V +V1 +10.00 +9.90 +10.10 +I1 +0.15 +1.5 100mV 20mV 86% FH30D48W10-V2 -10.00 -9.60 -10.40 -I2 -0.15 -1.5 100mV 20mV
50W ±10V +V1 +10.00 +9.90 +10.10 +I1 +0.25 +2.5 100mV 20mV 86% FH50D48W10-V2 -10.00 -9.60 -10.40 -I2 -0.25 -2.5 100mV 20mV
30W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I1 +0.1 +1.2 100mV 20mV 86% FH30D48W12-V2 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.2 100mV 20mV
50W ±12V +V1 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I1 +0.2 +2.1 100mV 20mV 86% FH50D48W12-V2 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.2 -2.1 100mV 20mV
30W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.1 +1.0 120mV 25mV 86% FH30D48W15-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 120mV 25mV
50W ±15V +V1 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I1 +0.2 +1.7 120mV 25mV 86% FH50D48W15-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.2 -1.7 120mV 25mV
* Combined Line & Load Regulation (Low Line to High Line & Min. Load to Full Load)
FH Series, Bipolar Output   30 & 50W
Product Numbering System & Selection Guide
FH 50 D 24 10 C
Series
No.
Output
Power
No
Output
Input
Voltage
Output
Voltage Options
FH 30 : 30W D : Dual 12 : 10-20V 10 : ±10V C : Extended Temperature
50 : 50W 24 : 18-36V 12 : ±12V MC : Encapsulated
48 : 36-75V 15 : ±15V
30 : 10-30V
60 : 20-60V
exclusive  from Powerstax
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com FH  Series                              Rev. Mar. 02, 2004            Pg. � of 17
FH Series, Dual Output   30 & 50W
3 - Vin(+)
2 - Vin(-)
1.30
(33.0)
1.800
(45.72)
2.20
(55.9)
1.
60
(4
0.
6)
2.
20
(5
5.
9)
0.150
(3.81)
0.150
(3.81)
0.450
(11.43)
BOTTOM VIEW
Metal Case (Optional-MC)
M3 x 0.5 Through, 4 PLACES
0.10
(2.5)
min.
0.25
(6.35)
0.
30
(7
.6
2)
V2 Trim - 7
0.450
(11.43)

TM
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com FH  Series                              Rev. Mar. 02, 2004            Pg. � of 17
Product Numbering System & Selection Guide
FH 50 D 24 05 - 15 C
Series
No.
Output
Power
No
Output
Input
Voltage V1 V2 Option
FH 30 : 30W D : Dual 24 : 18-36V 025 : 2.5V 12 : 12V C : Extended Temperature
50 : 50W 48 : 36-75V 033 : 3.3V 15 : 15V MC : Encapsulated
INPUT OUTPUT Over
Temp.
Shutdown
/Recover
EFF.
(typ.)
 MODEL NO.
Nominal
(Range)
UVLO Power
(Watt)
Voltage (V) Current (A) Ripple & Noise Short
Circuit
Protection# Set Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.On Off
24
(18-36) 17.8 17.5
30W 2.5V
12V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 6.0 50mV 15mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
88% FH30D24025-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 2.5V
12V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 10.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D24025-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 2.5V
15V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 6.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH30D24025-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 2.5V
15V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 10.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D24025-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
30W 3.3V
12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH30D24033-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 3.3V
12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D24033-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 3.3V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D24033-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 3.3V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 8.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D24033-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
30W 5.0V
12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH30D2405-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 5.0V
12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 58.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D2405-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 5.0V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D2405-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 5.0V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D2405-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
48
(36-75) 34 33
30W 2.5V
12V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 6.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH30D48025-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 2.5V
12V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 10.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D48025-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 2.5V
15V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 6.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH30D48025-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 2.5V
15V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 10.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D48025-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
30W 3.3V
12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH30D48033-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 3.3V
12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D48033-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 3.3V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D48033-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 3.3V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 8.0 50mV 15mV 88% FH50D48033-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
30W 5.0V
12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH30D4805-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 5.0V
12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 58.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D4805-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 5.0V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D4805-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 5.0V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV 88% FH50D4805-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
* Combined Line & Load Regulation (Low Line to High Line & Min. Load to Full Load)					                  Continued on next Page

UVLO Power
(Watt)
Voltage (V) Current (A) Ripple & Noise Short
Circuit
Protection# Set Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.On Off
48W
(18-75) 17.8 17.5
30W 2.5V
12V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 6.0 50mV 15mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
86% FH30D48W025-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 2.5V
12V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 10.0 50mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W025-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 2.5V
15V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 6.0 50mV 15mV 86% FH30D48W025-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 2.5V
15V
V1 2.50 2.45 2.55 I1 0 10.0 50mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W025-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
30W 3.3V
12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 15mV 86% FH30D48W033-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 3.3V
12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W033-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 3.3V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 50mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W033-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 3.3V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 8.0 50mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W033-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
30W 5.0V
12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 86% FH30D48W05-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
50W 5.0V
12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 58.0 75mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W05-12V2 12.0 11.88 12.12 I2 0.21 2.10 100mV 20mV
30W 5.0V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W05-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.10 1.00 120mV 25mV
50W 5.0V
15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV 86% FH50D48W05-15V2 15.0 14.85 15.15 I2 0.16 1.67 120mV 25mV
* Combined Line & Load Regulation (Low Line to High Line & Min. Load to Full Load)

Protection# Set
Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.
24
(18 - 36)
17V/
16V
30W
3.3V
±12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 10mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
88% FH30T24033-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.1 +1.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -0.5 100mV 20mV
50W
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 10mV
88% FH50T24033-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 100mV 20mV
30W
3.3V
±15V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 10mV
88% FH30T24033-12+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.10 +1.0 120mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.10 -0.5 120mV 25mV
50W
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 10mV
88% FH50T24033-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.1 +1.5 150mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 150mV 25mV
30W
5.0V
±12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH30T2405-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.1 +1.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -0.5 100mV 20mV
50W
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH50T2405-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 100mV 20mV
30W
5.0V
±15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH30T2405-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.10 +1.0 120mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.10 -0.5 120mV 25mV
50W
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH50T2405-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.1 +1.5 150mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 150mV 25mV
30W
12V
±5.0V
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH30T2412-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 75mV 15mV
50W
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH50T2412-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
30W
15V
±5.0V
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH30T2415-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 75mV 15mV
50W
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH50T2415-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
48
(36-75)
34V/
33V
30W
3.3V
±12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 10mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
88% FH30T48033-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.1 +1.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -0.5 100mV 20mV
50W
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 10mV
88% FH50T48033-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 100mV 20mV
30W
3.3V
±15V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 10mV
88% FH30T48033-12+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.10 +1.0 120mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.10 -0.5 120mV 25mV
50W
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 10mV
88% FH50T48033-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.1 +1.5 150mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 150mV 25mV
30W
5.0V
±12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH30T4805-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.1 +1.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -0.5 100mV 20mV
50W
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH50T4805-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 100mV 20mV
30W
5.0V
±15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH30T4805-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.10 +1.0 120mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.10 -0.5 120mV 25mV
50W
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH50T4805-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.1 +1.5 150mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 150mV 25mV
30W
12V
±5.0V
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH30T4812-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 75mV 15mV
50W
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH50T4812-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
30W
15V
±5.0V
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH30T4815-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 75mV 15mV
50W
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
88% FH50T4815-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
* Combined Line & Load (Low Line to High Line, Min. Load to Full Load)	                                                                                                                         Continued on Next Page
FH Series,  Triple output 30 & 50W
exclusive  from Powerstax

Protection# Set
Point Min.* Max.* # Min. Max. Peak-Peak R.M.S.
48
(36-75)
34V/
33V
30W
3.3V
±12V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 10mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C
86% FH30T48W033-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.1 +1.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -0.5 100mV 20mV
50W
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 10mV
86% FH50T48W033-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 100mV 20mV
30W
3.3V
±15V
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 5.0 50mV 10mV
86% FH30T48W033-12+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.10 +1.0 120mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.10 -0.5 120mV 25mV
50W
V1 3.30 3.20 3.40 I1 0 8.0 50mV 10mV
86% FH50T48W033-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.1 +1.5 150mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 150mV 25mV
30W
5.0V
±12V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV
86% FH30T48W05-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.1 +1.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -0.5 100mV 20mV
50W
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV
86% FH50T48W05-12+V3 +12.0 +11.88 +12.12 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V2 -12.0 -11.50 -12.50 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 100mV 20mV
30W
5.0V
±15V
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 3.0 75mV 15mV
86% FH30T48W05-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.10 +1.0 120mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.10 -0.5 120mV 25mV
50W
V1 5.00 4.90 5.10 I1 0 5.0 75mV 15mV
86% FH50T48W05-15+V3 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I3 +0.1 +1.5 150mV 25mV
-V2 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 150mV 25mV
30W
12V
±5.0V
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
86% FH30T48W12-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 75mV 15mV
50W
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
86% FH50T48W12-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
30W
15V
±5.0V
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
86% FH30T48W15-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +2.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -1.0 75mV 15mV
50W
V1 12.0 11.88 12.12 I1 0.12 1.25 100mV 20mV
86% FH50T48W15-05+V3 +5.0 +4.90 +5.10 +I3 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
-V2 -5.0 -4.80 -5.20 -I2 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
* Combined Line & Load (Low Line to High Line, Min. Load to Full Load)
Product Numbering System
FH 30 T 24 033 - 12 MC
Series
No.
Output
Power
No
Output
Input
Voltage
V1
Output
V2/V3
Outputs Options
FH 30 : 30W T : Triple 24 : 18-36V 033 : 3.3V 12 :  ±12V C : Extended Temp.
50 : 50W 48 : 36-75V 05 : 5.0V 15 :  ±15V SP : Sense Pins
48W : 20-75V   MC : Encapsulated
FH Series,  Triple output 30 & 50W
exclusive  from Powerstax
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com FH  Series                              Rev. Mar. 02, 2004            Pg. 15 of 17
FH Series,  Triple output 30 & 50W
NOTE :
exclusive  from Powerstax
ACON
DC-DC CONVERTERS
TM
ACON, INC. • www.aconinc.com FH  Series                              Rev. Mar. 02, 2004            Pg. 16 of 17
Opto Isolator
Dual-Phase
Controller 2
Enable
 V3/V4 4
(+)Vin 3
Enable
V1/V2 1
(+)V45
Com

/16V
±5.0V
±12V
+V2 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I2 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
Hiccup
Mode
Indefinite
+105°C/
+95°C 50W
88% FH50Q2405-12-V1 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I1 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
+V4 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I4 +0.20 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V3 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I3 -0.10 -1.0 100mV 20mV
±5.0V
±15V
+V2 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I2 +0.25 +2.5 75mV 15mV
88% FH50Q2405-15-V1 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I1 -0.25 -2.5 75mV 15mV
+V4 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I4 +0.15 +1.5 120mV 25mV
-V3 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I3 -0.1 -1.0 120mV 25mV
48
(36 - 75)
34V
/33V
±5.0V
±12V
+V2 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I2 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
88% FH50Q4805-12-V1 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I1 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
+V4 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I4 +0.20 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V3 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I3 -0.10 -1.0 100mV 20mV
±5.0V
±15V
+V2 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I2 +0.25 +2.5 75mV 15mV
88% FH50Q4805-15-V1 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I1 -0.25 -2.5 75mV 15mV
+V4 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I4 +0.15 +1.5 120mV 25mV
-V3 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I3 -0.1 -1.0 120mV 25mV
48W
(20 - 75)
17V
/16V ±5.0V
±12V
+V2 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I2 +0.2 +4.0 75mV 15mV
86% FH50Q48W05-12-V1 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I1 -0.1 -2.0 75mV 15mV
+V4 +12.00 +11.88 +12.12 +I4 +0.20 +2.0 100mV 20mV
-V3 -12.00 -11.50 -12.50 -I3 -0.10 -1.0 100mV 20mV
±5.0V
±15V
+V2 +5.00 +4.90 +5.10 +I2 +0.25 +2.5 75mV 15mV
86% FH50Q48W05-15-V1 -5.00 -4.80 -5.20 -I1 -0.25 -2.5 75mV 15mV
+V4 +15.00 +14.85 +15.15 +I4 +0.15 +1.5 120mV 25mV
-V3 -15.00 -14.40 -15.60 -I3 -0.1 -1.0 120mV 25mV
1) Measured from 10%  to max. load.
(2) Ripple noise measured with X1 probe tip & ground ring.